

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

# FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE \*

# STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

#### Chapter 147.

An Act to amend chapter Fourteen of the Revised Statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Chapter fourteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following section :

'SECT. 55. Sections thirty-seven to fifty-four, inclusive of this chapter, shall apply to horses infected with glanders, or any other eased horses. contagious disease.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1879.

### Chapter 148.

An Act to further define the duties of the Clerks of Cities, Towns and Plantations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No city, town or plantation shall be entitled to receive Town clork to any money from the treasurer of state unless the clerk thereof treasurer of the shall have previously communicated to the treasurer of state the treasurer elect. name of the person duly elected and qualified as treasurer of said city, town or plantation.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1879.

### Chapter 149.

An Act to amend section twenty-one of chapter forty-six of the Revised Statutes, relating to returns of bank and corporation stock-holders.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section twenty-one of chapter forty-six of the revised statutes is Sec. 21, ch. 40 hereby amended by adding after the words "such corporations," in the tenth line, the following words, 'and such returns shall contain in the body thereof, or by note annexed thereto, an abstract of section thirty-four, chapter six of the revised statutes as amended,' so that said section shall read as follows:

'SECT. 21. Cashiers of banks, and clerks or treasurers of Cashiers and other corporations shall ascertain the residences of all stockholders in either; and no dividend shall be paid to any stockholder in holders.

clerks to ascer-tain the residence of stock-

R. S. amended.

Ch. 14 R. S., 'amended. Sec's 37 to 54 to

Снар. 147.

Снар. 150.

No dividends to be paid to stockholders whose resi-dence not given. Cashiers and clerks to return under oath in 7 days after April 1, names of stockholders and amount of stock held on April 1. Such return to contain ab-stract of sec. 34 ch. 6 R. S. Such returns to be the basis of taxation.

either, whose residence, for the time being, is not entered on the books thereof; and the cashiers of banks, and clerks or treasurers of all corporations holding property liable to be taxed, within seven days after the first day of April annually, are to return under oath, to the assessors of a town, in which any of its stockholders reside, the names of such stockholders, the amount of stock owned by them on the first day of April, and the amount of stock paid into such corporations, and such return shall contain in the body thereof, or by note annexed thereto an abstract of section thirtyfour of chapter six of the revised statutes as amended; such returns are to be the basis of taxation on such property.'

Approved March 3, 1879.

#### Chapter 150.

An Act establishing the Salaries of certain State and County Officers, and fixing the number and regulating the pay and compensation of certain State Employees.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The following public officers are entitled to receive salaries from the treasurer of the state, in quarterly payments, on the first day of January, April, July and October of each year, as follows:

Judge of the superior court for the county of Cumberland, two thousand dollars per annum.

Judge of the superior court for the county of Kennebec, seventeen hundred dollars per annum.

SECT. 2. County attorneys, of the counties of Androscoggin, four hundred dollars.

Aroostook, two hundred dollars.

Cumberland, one thousand dollars.

Franklin, two hundred and twenty-five dollars.

Hancock, two hundred and fifty dollars.

Kennebec, four hundred and fifty dollars.

Knox, three hundred dollars.

Lincoln, two hundred and fifty dollars.

Oxford, three hundred and fifty dollars.

Penobscot, six hundred dollars.

Piscataquis, one hundred dollars.

Sagadahoc, two hundred and fifty dollars.

Somerset, two hundred and fifty dollars.

Waldo, two hundred and fifty dollars.

Washington, three hundred dollars.

Salaries to be paid in quarterly payments.

150